
712223-2022 Page 1/7

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 712223-2022 - Result
Estonia-Tallinn: Repair and maintenance services of security and defence materials
OJ S 246/2022 21/12/2022
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Tallinna Linnavaraamet
National registration number: 75023757
Postal address: Vabaduse väljak 10
Town: Tallinn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 10146
Country: Estonia
Contact person: HEILI MÄNDLA
E-mail: linnavaraamet@tallinnlv.ee
Telephone: +372 6404393

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.tallinn.ee

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local agency/office

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Turva- ja nõrkvoolusüsteemide hooldusteenuse ostmise raamhange
Reference number: 254819

Main CPV code
50600000 Repair and maintenance services of security and defence materials

Type of contract
Services

Short description
Hooldus- ja remonttööde eesmärgiks on tagada Tallinna Linnavaraameti hoonetes turva- ja 
nõrkvoolusüsteemide häireteta töötamine.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/712223-2022
mailto:linnavaraamet@tallinnlv.ee?subject=TED
http://www.tallinn.ee


712223-2022 Page 2/7

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7. Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 1 500 000,00 EUR

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
50600000 Repair and maintenance services of security and defence materials

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Tallinn

Description of the procurement
Hooldus- ja remonttööde eesmärgiks on tagada Tallinna Linnavaraameti hoonetes turva- ja 
nõrkvoolusüsteemide häireteta töötamine.

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 185-524112

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 3.1-5/623-1

Title:

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/524112-2022


712223-2022 Page 3/7

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

Raamleping AS Pristis

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/12/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: aktsiaselts Pristis
National registration number: 10004826
Postal address: Lõõtsa tn 12
Town: Tallinn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 11415
Country: Estonia
E-mail: pristis@pristis.ee
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 500 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 3.1-5/623-1

Title:
Raamleping Optimus Systems AS

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/12/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

mailto:pristis@pristis.ee?subject=TED


712223-2022 Page 4/7

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3. Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Optimus Systems AS
National registration number: 11096397
Postal address: A. H. Tammsaare tee 47
Town: Tallinn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 11314
Country: Estonia
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 500 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 3.1-5/623-1

Title:
Raamleping AS G4S Eesti

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/12/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: AS G4S Eesti
National registration number: 10022095
Postal address: Vesipapi tn 2
Town: Tallinn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 12916
Country: Estonia
E-mail: g4s@ee.g4s.com
Internet address: http://www.g4s.ee
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 500 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

mailto:g4s@ee.g4s.com?subject=TED
http://www.g4s.ee


712223-2022 Page 5/7

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 3.1-5/623-1

Title:
Raamleping AS Telegrupp

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/12/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: AKTSIASELTS TELEGRUPP
National registration number: 10201478
Postal address: Töökoja tn 3
Town: Tallinn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 11313
Country: Estonia
E-mail: hanked@telegrupp.ee
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 500 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 3.1-5/623-1

Title:
Raamleping AS Hansab

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/12/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8

mailto:hanked@telegrupp.ee?subject=TED


712223-2022 Page 6/7

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Aktsiaselts Hansab
National registration number: 10035867
Postal address: Keevise tn 11
Town: Tallinn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 11415
Country: Estonia
E-mail: hange@hansab.ee
Internet address: http://www.hansab.ee
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 500 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 3.1-5/623-1

Title:
Raamleping Digisec OÜ

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/12/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Digisec OÜ
National registration number: 12262892
Postal address: Aardla tn 23
Town: Tartu linn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 50110
Country: Estonia
E-mail: info@digisec.ee

mailto:hange@hansab.ee?subject=TED
http://www.hansab.ee
mailto:info@digisec.ee?subject=TED


712223-2022 Page 7/7

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

Internet address: http://www.digisec.ee
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 500 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
Soovime teenusepakkujalt ühtset kontseptsiooni kõigi TLVA objektide süsteemide hooldamisel 
ja haldamisel, mille tulemusena muutub erinevate turva- ja nõrkvoolu süsteemide haldamine 
operatiivsemaks ja süsteemsemaks. Ideaalis on tulevikus kõik linna hallatavad hooned kaetud 
ühtse süsteemiga, mida on kerge hallata. Hankija ei ole riigihanget osadeks jaotanud, kuna 
hanke objekti osadeks jagamine muudab hankelepingu täitmise ebamõistlikult keerukaks ja 
kalliks.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Riigihangete vaidlustuskomisjon
Postal address: Endla 13/Lõkke 5
Town: Tallinn
Postal code: 10122
Country: Estonia
E-mail: vako@fin.ee
Telephone: +372 6113713
Internet address: http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Riigihangete vaidlustuskomisjon
Postal address: Endla 13/Lõkke 5
Town: Tallinn
Postal code: 10122
Country: Estonia
E-mail: vako@fin.ee
Telephone: +372 6113713
Internet address: http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika

Date of dispatch of this notice
16/12/2022

http://www.digisec.ee
mailto:vako@fin.ee?subject=TED
http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika
mailto:vako@fin.ee?subject=TED
http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika

